

No. 22-192

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENHAVEN HEALTHCARE LLC, a California
corporation; CARAVAN OPERATIONS CORP.,
a California corporation; MATTHEW KARP,
an individual; BENJAMIN KARP, an individual,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKIE SALDANA; CELIA SALDANA; RICARDO SALDANA,
JR.; MARIA SALDANA, as individuals and as
successors and heirs to Ricardo Saldana, deceased,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Lann G. McIntyre	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Kathleen M. Walker	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LEWIS BRISBOIS	Andrew D. Silverman
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP	Marc R. Shapiro
550 West C Street	Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
Suite 1700	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
San Diego, CA 92101	SUTCLIFFE LLP
	51 West 52nd Street
Lauren A. Weber	New York, NY 10019
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	(212) 506-5000
SUTCLIFFE LLP	jrosenkranz@orrick.com
1152 15th Street, NW	
Washington, DC 20005	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Implicates A Circuit Split On Complete Preemption For Willful- Misconduct Claims.	2
II. Respondents’ Asserted Vehicle Problems Are Meritless.	6
A. Respondents’ argument about the PREP Act’s scope does not militate against review.	7
B. Respondents’ argument that their claims are not willful-misconduct claims does not foreclose review.....	9
C. This Court’s intervention is needed before a split on the substance of the PREP Act develops.....	11
D. This Court may not have other opportunities to review this important issue.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	9
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	1, 3
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	2
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	2
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5
<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 6, 10
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	10
<i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....12

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)1, 7

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)8

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8)1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A)4, 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1)1

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(2)3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(3)(A)8

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a).....1

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(d)(4)1

Rules and Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 79190 (Dec. 9, 2020).....8
